

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 153118

Court of Appeals No. 321946

MPSC Case No. U-17077

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION**

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Steven D. Hughey (P32203)
Spencer A. Sattler (P70524)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Appellant Michigan
Public Service Commission
Public Service Division
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy., 3rd Floor
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 284-8140

Dated: March 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Court of Appeals’ opinion will lead to confusion in administrative proceedings about whether parties are bound by the settlement agreements they sign.....	2
II. The Court of Appeals’ opinion will discourage settlement agreements in all cases resolving disputed issues of law.....	3
A. Parties should be able to rely on settlement agreements that reasonably interpret ambiguous statutes.....	5
B. This Court should consider what the parties knew when they entered into the settlement agreement.....	7
C. <i>Dodge</i> is not distinguishable.....	9
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Amoco Oil Co v Kraft</i> , 89 Mich App 270; 280 NW2d 505 (1979).....	9
<i>Dodge v Detroit Trust Co</i> , 300 Mich 575; 2 NW2d 509 (1942).....	passim
<i>Enbridge Energy</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2015) (Docket No. 321946), slip opinion.....	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>French v Mitchell</i> , 377 Mich 364; 140 NW2d 426 (1966).....	6
<i>Great Wolf Lodge v Public Service Comm</i> , 285 Mich App 26; 775 NW2d 597 (2009) <i>rev'd</i> 489 Mich 27 (2011).....	1
<i>In re Detroit Edison Co</i> , 296 Mich App 101; 817 NW2d 630 (2012).....	4
Statutes	
MCL 460.1001 <i>et seq</i>	6
MCL 460.11(1)	7
Rules	
MCR 7.215(C).....	2
